Companies Act, 2013, including any statutory modifications or re-enactment’s thereof, for the time being in force and 
applicable provisions of Articles of Association of the company, the consent of the members of the company, be 
hereby accorded to increase the authorized share capital of the company from existing Rs.13,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
Thirteen Crore Only) divided into 1,30,00,000 (One Crore and Thirty Lakh) equity shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten 
Only) each to Rs.40,00,00,000/- (Rupees Forty Crore Only) divided into 4,00,00,000 (Four Crore) equity shares of 
Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the increased authorized equity share capital shall rank pari-passu in all respect

[...]

provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the relevant rules framed there under and the provisions of the Articles 

of Association of the company, in Clause 5 of the Memorandum of Association of the Company for the word and 
figures, “The Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 13,00,00,000 (Thirteen Crore Only), divided into 1,30,00,000 
(One Crore Thirty Lakh only) Equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Ten Only) each, the following words and figures shall 
be substituted, namely 

V. “The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs.40,00,00,000/- (Rupees Forty Crore Only) divided 
into 4,00,00,000 (Four Crore) equity shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten Only).

[...]

the Board has constituted or may hereafter constitute, to exercise one or more of its powers, including the powers 
conferred hereunder), the consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to the Board to create, 
issue, offer and allot, on a preferential basis up to 2,83,33,333 (two crore eighty three lakh thirty three thousand three 
hundred and thirty three only) Fully Convertible Warrants (“Warrants”) at an issue price of Rs. 12/- (Rupees Twelve 
Only) per warrant, determined in accordance with the provisions of Chapter V of SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2018, to be convertible at an option of Warrant holder(s) in one or more tranches, within 
18 (Eighteen) months from its allotment date into an equivalent number of fully paid-up equity shares of the face value 
of Rs.10/- each, for cash, for an aggregate amount of up to Rs  33,99,99,996 (Indian Rupees thirty three crore ninety 
nine lakh ninety nine thousand nine hundred ninety six only),which may be exercised during the period commencing 
from the date of allotment of Convertible Warrants until expiry of 18 (eighteen) months from the said date of allotment 
in accordance with the provisions of Chapter V of the ICDR Regulations, 2018, to the below mentioned persons/entities

[...]

SHARES BY WAY OF PREFERENTIAL ALLOTMENT ON A PRIVATE PLACEMENT BASIS. 
The existing authorised share needs to be altered and increased accordingly.  Hence, the authorised 
share capital of the Company be increased from existing Rs.13,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirteen Crore 
Only) divided into 1,30,00,000 (One Crore and Thirty Lakh) equity shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten Only) 
each to Rs.40,00,00,000/- (Rupees Forty Crore Only) divided into 4,00,00,000 (Four Crore) equity 
shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each. 

The Board of Directors at their meeting held on Monday, December 8, 2025 approved the proposal for

[...]

financial strength in day-to-day operations of the Company, it is necessary to augment long term 
resources. For this purpose and for general corporate purposes as may be decided by the Board of 
Directors from time to time in the best interests of the Company. it is proposed to issue 2,83,33,333 
(two crore eighty-three lakh thirty-three thousand three hundred and thirty three only) Warrants each 
convertible into or exchangeable for 1 (One) fully paid-up equity share of the Company of face value 
of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) (“Warrants”), to the persons, as per the proposed list of allottees set out 
in the resolution, on preferential basis, in one or more tranches, in accordance with the provisions of

[...]

B)  Payment of Consideration for investment of Anchorage Shipping (Partnership Firm) 

The Company, as announced on BSE on 29th November 2025, has agreed to acquire a 98% stake in 
Anchorage Shipping, a partnership firm, for a total consideration of ₹15,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifteen 
Crores only) Out of the total consideration: - 

 ₹50,00,000 has already been paid; 
 The remaining ₹14,50,00,000 (Rupees Fourteen Crores Fifty Lakhs only) from the Issue 

Proceeds will be utilized towards completing the acquisition of the said 98% stake in the 
partnership firm. 

C). Funding Inorganic Growth through Unidentified Acquisitions and General Corporate 
Purposes 

(a)  Unidentified Acquisitions